08-24-2010



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103604886 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trauernark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name:InterForm Incorporated Beneficial Designs, Inc. Internal Address: Suite 220 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔃 Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 640 Southpointe Court Execution Date(s)08/19/2010 X Assignment Merger City: Colorado Springs Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State:co Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip:80906 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,547,251 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Welsh & Flaxman LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address:Suite 100 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 2000 Duke Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Alexandria State:VA \_\_\_Zip22314 Phone Number:703 920 1122 Deposit Account Number \_\_\_ Fax Number: 703 920 3399 Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover Howard N. Flaxman sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, and the Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, Director of

81 FC:8921

**PATENT** REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0918

48.8E P

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Beneficial Designs Inc., having a mailing address of 2240 Meridian Blvd., Suite C, Minden, NV, 89423, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,547,251, entitled "BACK SUPPORT ADJUSTING APPARATUS FOR CHAIR WITH BACKREST FLEXIBLE UPHOLSTERY" (the '251 Patent); and

WHEREAS, InterForm Incorporated, a Colorado Corporation, located at 640 Southpointe Court, Suite 220, Colorado Springs, CO 80906, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the '251 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the '251 Patent, as well as all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of said pending applications in the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to , its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. Assignor further hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over any and all past, present or future causes of action, rights, interests and remedies arising under any of the '251 Patent and any and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other unauthorized use of the '251 Patent with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

> PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0919

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Peter W. Axelson, has caused this instrument to be signed, as of this 19th day of Accest, 2010.

By: 19th day of Accest, 2010.

Name: Peter W. Axelson President, Beneficial Designs Inc.,

STATE OF Nevada ) ss.

County of Carson )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me a Notary Public, this 19th day of August Notary Public

Rebecca McGough
of Carson City
Comm. Exp May 1, 2013
Notary Public, State of Nevada
Certificate No: 09-9896-3

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0920

**RECORDED: 08/20/2010** 

My commission expires: \_5